
 
 

 
 

 

July 24, 2019 
 
 

Lydia Simrayh 

Construction Analyst 

Indiana, Illinois, Iowa Foundation for Fair Contracting 

6170 Joliet Rd., Suite 200 

Countryside, IL 60525 

 

VIA EMAIL – lsimrayh@iiiffc.org 
 
 
Re:  FOIA Request dated July 17, 2019 and received July 18, 2019 
 
Subject:  Requesting the following information regarding the Fox Chase Elementary School playground project that 
was awarded to Hacienda Landscape: 
 

1. Please provide a copy of the executed contract with the awarded contractor. 
2. Please provide the estimated start/completion dates. 
3. Please provide copies of all certified payrolls after 05/1/2019. 
4. Please provide copies of any pay requests and waivers of lien. 
5. Please provide copies of all correspondence between the public body and the awarded contractor. 
6. Please provide copies of all of the engineer/project manager progress notes. 

 
Dear Ms. Simrayh: 
 
This letter will serve as Oswego Community Unit School District 308’s response to your July 17, 2019 request under 
the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.), in which you asked for the above referenced information.  The 
information responsive to your request is attached.  
 
To promote district transparency and assist others who may have a similar question, this responsive document will 
be posted online on the district’s website. To access it, go to www.sd308.org  and select Our District > Freedom of 
Information Act Request > FOIA Request Responses, then select FOIA ID #19-31. 
 
Please be advised that to comply with your FOIA request, the district incurred an expense that comprised of the cost 
of labor and resources used to search for records responsive to your request 

 
Please let me know if you have additional questions. Thank you. 
 
 
 

Mary Anne Buckley 

Mary Anne Buckley  
Freedom of Information Officer 

http://www.sd308.org/
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Mary Buckley <mbuckley@sd308.org>

FOIA

Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org> Tue, Jul 23, 2019 at 10:53 AM
To: Mary Buckley <mbuckley@sd308.org>

Here is the info I have.  Project started June 3, 2019 and substantial completion is August 2.  This should be everything.
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
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SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
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REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
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Oswegoland Park District and its officials and employees are additional insureds with respects to general liability.

Oswegoland Park District
313 Washington St
Oswego IL 60543
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Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>

Fwd: bike racks
1 message

Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> Mon, Jul 22, 2019 at 9:56 AM
To: Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>

I think this is the last of them. 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>
Date: Thu, Jul 11, 2019 at 10:13 AM
Subject: Re: bike racks
To: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>

Great, thanks! 

Thanks, and best regards,

Rob.

__________________________________________
Rob Allison - Director of Operations
School District 308
71 Stonehill Rd.
Oswego, Il. 60543
Office: 630-636-3190
Cell: 

***PRIVACY NOTICE: The content of this communication is CONFIDENTIAL and may
include student information that is protected by federal law under the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA). If you are not the
intended recipient of this communication, please notify the sender
immediately and delete the material without opening any attachments.
Unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, or distribution is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.***

On Thu, Jul 11, 2019 at 10:00 AM Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com> wrote:
Yes we get it them from Graber Manufacturing Inc 800-448-7931
That is we get them.

 Please note our address as change
Maria Guzman
Hacienda Landscaping Inc.
Mailing Address
17840 Grove Rd 
Minooka, IL 60447hh
P: 815-782-6493
Cell: 
E-Mail hacienda5779@yahoo.com
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On Thursday, July 11, 2019, 09:05:11 AM CDT, Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> wrote:

Hi Maria,

Would you be willing to share your source for bike racks?  I need some for another building.

Thanks so much!

Thanks, and best regards,

Rob.

__________________________________________
Rob Allison - Director of Operations
School District 308
71 Stonehill Rd.
Oswego, Il. 60543
Office: 630-636-3190
Cell: 

***PRIVACY NOTICE: The content of this communication is CONFIDENTIAL and may
include student information that is protected by federal law under the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA). If you are not the
intended recipient of this communication, please notify the sender
immediately and delete the material without opening any attachments.
Unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, or distribution is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.***

-- 
Thanks, and best regards,
Rob

Sent via iPhone. Please excuse grammar and spelling errors.
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Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>

Fwd: Fox Chase
4 messages

Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> Thu, Jun 13, 2019 at 10:21 AM
To: Kathleen DeRose <kderose@sd308.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>

FYI, for invoicing, etc.

Thanks, and best regards,

Rob.

__________________________________________
Rob Allison - Director of Operations
School District 308
71 Stonehill Rd.
Oswego, Il. 60543
Office: 630-636-3190
Cell: 

***PRIVACY NOTICE: The content of this communication is CONFIDENTIAL and may
include student information that is protected by federal law under the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA). If you are not the
intended recipient of this communication, please notify the sender
immediately and delete the material without opening any attachments.
Unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, or distribution is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.***

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>
Date: Wed, Jun 12, 2019 at 2:41 PM
Subject: Re: Fox Chase
To: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>
Cc: Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Christi Tyler <ctyler@sd308.org>, Garin Brown <gbrown@sd308.org>, Janet
DeMont <jdemont@sd308.org>

Thank you 

 Please note our address as change
Maria Guzman
Hacienda Landscaping Inc.
Mailing Address
17840 Grove Rd 
Minooka, IL 60447hh
P: 815-782-6493
Cell: 
E-Mail hacienda5779@yahoo.com



7/22/2019 SD308 Mail - Fwd: Fox Chase

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=f8bfaffe4d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1636239205886391456&simpl=msg-f%3A1636239205886… 2/4

On Wednesday, June 12, 2019, 6:54:57 AM CDT, Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> wrote:

It was locked this morning so thank you.  

On Tue, Jun 11, 2019 at 8:45 AM hacienda5779 <hacienda5779@yahoo.com> wrote:
Good morning all

Juan will stop later today to secure the fence.

Sent from my Sprint Samsung Galaxy S9+.

-------- Original message --------
From: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>
Date: 6/11/19 7:43 AM (GMT-06:00)
To: hacienda5779 <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>
Cc: Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Christi Tyler <ctyler@sd308.org>, Garin Brown <gbrown@sd308.org>, Janet
DeMont <jdemont@sd308.org>
Subject: Re: Fox Chase

Good morning,

As of 7:30am this morning the construction area at Fox Chase is still unsecured.  Please be advised that Hacienda assumes all
responsibility for any injuries that might occur owning to the accessibility of the work area.  My expectation is that this gate will be
locked and secured prior to the end of the workday today. 

On Mon, Jun 10, 2019 at 9:02 AM Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> wrote:
Perfect!  Thank you!

Thanks, and best regards,

Rob.

__________________________________________
Rob Allison - Director of Operations
School District 308
71 Stonehill Rd.
Oswego, Il. 60543
Office: 630-636-3190
Cell: 

***PRIVACY NOTICE: The content of this communication is CONFIDENTIAL and may
include student information that is protected by federal law under the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA). If you are not the
intended recipient of this communication, please notify the sender
immediately and delete the material without opening any attachments.
Unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, or distribution is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.***

On Mon, Jun 10, 2019 at 8:01 AM hacienda5779 <hacienda5779@yahoo.com> wrote:
We will stop by today and put a lock on it and I will send you the code of the lock so that you can get in. 

Sent from my Sprint Samsung Galaxy S9+.

-------- Original message --------
From: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>
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Date: 6/10/19 7:51 AM (GMT-06:00)
To: Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>
Subject: Fox Chase

Hi Maria and Chad,

 As I was out last week I stopped by Fox Chase this morning and I’m pleased to see the demo has moved along quite nicely!  I
did note that the gate to the site was not locked and I would like to request that it get locked as soon as possible.  I  only noticed
the one entrance but if there are other alternate entrances please make sure those are locked as well. If possible I would like to
be provided a key.   As I am managing several projects this summer I plan to make daily stops by Fox Chase as well. Let me
know if there is anything I can do.  

Thank you!  

-- 
Thanks, and best regards,
Rob

Sent via iPhone. Please excuse grammar and spelling errors.
-- 
Thanks, and best regards,
Rob

Sent via iPhone. Please excuse grammar and spelling errors.
-- 
Thanks, and best regards,
Rob

Sent via iPhone. Please excuse grammar and spelling errors.

Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org> Thu, Jun 13, 2019 at 10:35 AM
To: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>
Cc: Kathleen DeRose <kderose@sd308.org>

Was something attached?  Or just the address change?
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 
Deborah Nervis
Operation Department
Direct: 630.636.3192
Fax: 630.636.3197

Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> Thu, Jun 13, 2019 at 10:47 AM
To: Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>
Cc: Kathleen DeRose <kderose@sd308.org>

just the address change

Thanks, and best regards,

Rob.

__________________________________________
Rob Allison - Director of Operations
School District 308
71 Stonehill Rd.
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Oswego, Il. 60543
Office: 630-636-3190
Cell: 

***PRIVACY NOTICE: The content of this communication is CONFIDENTIAL and may
include student information that is protected by federal law under the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA). If you are not the
intended recipient of this communication, please notify the sender
immediately and delete the material without opening any attachments.
Unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, or distribution is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.***

[Quoted text hidden]

Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> Mon, Jul 22, 2019 at 9:55 AM
To: Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>

[Quoted text hidden]
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Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>

Fwd: Schedule Update
1 message

Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> Mon, Jul 22, 2019 at 9:55 AM
To: Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 17, 2019 at 10:37 AM
Subject: Re: Schedule Update
To: Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>
CC: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>

Good Morning Chad 

Juan is planning on started moving all the machines and started removing the Mulch tomorrow if weather
permitted.

Thank you 

 Please note our address as change
Maria Guzman
Hacienda Landscaping Inc.
Mailing Address
17840 Grove Rd 
Minooka, IL 60447hh
P: 815-782-6493
Cell: 
E-Mail hacienda5779@yahoo.com

On Monday, June 17, 2019, 10:21:21 AM CDT, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org> wrote:

Maria,

 

Do you have a tentative start date that you are shooting for to start the Fox Chase playgrounds?  I know weather may change the date,
but if you can share a tentative date with us or the week you are targeting, it will be greatly appreciated.

 

Thanks,

 

Chad Feldotto, ASLA PLA

Director of Planning | District ADA Coordinator
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Foundation Administrator

Oswegoland Park District

 

313 E. Washington St. | Oswego, IL 60543

p: 630.554.4428  |  f: 630.554.1577

oswegolandparkdistrict.org

 

The creation of the plan depends on you!

PlanToPlayOswegoland.com

 

-- 
Thanks, and best regards,
Rob

Sent via iPhone. Please excuse grammar and spelling errors.
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Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>

Fwd: Schedule Update
1 message

Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> Mon, Jul 22, 2019 at 9:55 AM
To: Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>
Date: Wed, Jun 26, 2019 at 1:46 PM
Subject: Re: Schedule Update
To: Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>
CC: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>

Hi Chad 

I will get back to you later today so that I can get a schedule and more information.

Thank you 

 Please note our address as change
Maria Guzman
Hacienda Landscaping Inc.
Mailing Address
17840 Grove Rd 
Minooka, IL 60447hh
P: 815-782-6493
Cell: 
E-Mail hacienda5779@yahoo.com

On Wednesday, June 26, 2019, 10:33:03 AM CDT, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org> wrote:

Hi Maria,

 

Any updates on the schedule for the Fox Chase playground you can share?  Has NuToys given you a delivery date on the play
equipment?

 

Chad Feldotto, ASLA PLA

Director of Planning | District ADA Coordinator

Foundation Administrator

Oswegoland Park District
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313 E. Washington St. | Oswego, IL 60543

p: 630.554.4428  |  f: 630.554.1577

oswegolandparkdistrict.org

 

The creation of the plan depends on you!

PlanToPlayOswegoland.com

 

-- 
Thanks, and best regards,
Rob

Sent via iPhone. Please excuse grammar and spelling errors.
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Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>

Fox Chase Playground Equipment Removal
20 messages

Colleen McCarty <cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org> Fri, May 3, 2019 at 9:17 AM
To: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>
Cc: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Maria
Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>

Tim,

 

I am just following up on the Fox Chase Playgrounds that you were interested in taking from us this summer. We have the project
scheduled to begin June 3. Will you be able to come out that week to remove the playground equipment? We are working with
Hacienda Landscaping on the project. Maria said whenever you are scheduled to come out she will make sure to have the fence up
before you guys get there. I am contacting you early because we are on a tight construction schedule for this project due to working
around the school’s schedule. Let me know if the week of June 3 works for you.

 

I have attached a copy of the demolition and removals plan from the construction drawings. The drawing includes the existing layout of
the equipment as well as who is removing what. Please let me know if anything has changed since we last spoke.  Thanks so much!

 

Colleen McCarty

Senior Park Planner

Oswegoland Park District

 

 

313 E. Washington St. | Oswego, IL 60543

p: 630.554.4426  |  f: 630.554.1577

oswegolandparkdistrict.org

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Creation of the plan depends on you!

PlanToPlayOswegoland.com
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Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com> Fri, May 3, 2019 at 9:43 AM
To: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>, Colleen McCarty <cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>
Cc: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>

Thank you Colleen 

Tim just let me know what date you will be there and I have the fence company there too.

 Please note our address as change
Maria Guzman
Hacienda Landscaping Inc.
Mailing Address
17840 Grove Rd 
Minooka, IL 60447hh
P: 815-782-6493
Cell: 
E-Mail hacienda5779@yahoo.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com> Fri, May 3, 2019 at 10:21 AM
To: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>
Cc: Colleen McCarty <cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad
Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>

Colleen, yes we will be there that week, it may take us a few days with both units. I have attached a new certificate of insurance.

Tim Clauson / Playground Director 
815-229-8731

Kids Around the World 
www.kidsaroundtheworld.com
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[Quoted text hidden]

Oswegoland-Park-Dis_Kids-Around-the_19-20-All-Lines_4-26-2019_217600786_1.pdf
90K

Colleen McCarty <cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org> Fri, May 3, 2019 at 10:36 AM
To: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>
Cc: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>

Tim,

 

Thanks for sending that over. Sorry to be a pain. I forgot to clarify. Could you include School District 308 in on the insurance too?
The school and park proper�es are adjacent to one another and the project goes into their property as well. Thanks.

 

Colleen

[Quoted text hidden]

Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com> Fri, May 3, 2019 at 10:44 AM
To: Colleen McCarty <cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>
Cc: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>

Colleen, do you have an address for the school district office?

Tim Clauson / Playground Director 
815-229-8731

Kids Around the World 
www.kidsaroundtheworld.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org> Fri, May 3, 2019 at 1:48 PM
To: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>
Cc: Colleen McCarty <cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto
<cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>

The District Administration Office is located at 4175 Route 71, Oswego, IL 60543
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 
Deborah Nervis
Operation Department
Direct: 630.636.3192
Fax: 630.636.3197

Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com> Fri, May 3, 2019 at 1:55 PM
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To: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>
Cc: Colleen McCarty <cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad
Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>

Thank you Tim 

 Please note our address as change
Maria Guzman
Hacienda Landscaping Inc.
Mailing Address
17840 Grove Rd 
Minooka, IL 60447hh
P: 815-782-6493
Cell:
E-Mail hacienda5779@yahoo.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org> Fri, May 3, 2019 at 2:03 PM
To: Carrie Szambelan <cszambelan@sd308.org>, Lauretta King <lking@sd308.org>

FYI....in case this shows up at DAC it should come to me.

Thanks,
Deb
Have a great weekend!

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>
Date: Fri, May 3, 2019 at 10:21 AM
Subject: Re: Fox Chase Playground Equipment Removal
To: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Oswegoland-Park-Dis_Kids-Around-the_19-20-All-Lines_4-26-2019_217600786_1.pdf
90K

Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com> Fri, May 3, 2019 at 3:07 PM
To: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>
Cc: Colleen McCarty <cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad
Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>

Colleen, here is the second certificate.

Tim Clauson / Playground Director 
815-229-8731

Kids Around the World 
www.kidsaroundtheworld.com
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[Quoted text hidden]

Certificate.pdf
91K

Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com> Thu, May 23, 2019 at 9:51 AM
To: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>
Cc: Colleen McCarty <cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad
Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>

Team, I am looking June 3 for the removal of the Fox Chase playgrounds, maybe the 2nd also to finish up both units.

Tim Clauson / Playground Director 
815-229-8731

Kids Around the World 
www.kidsaroundtheworld.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> Thu, May 23, 2019 at 9:57 AM
To: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>
Cc: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>, Colleen McCarty <cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Deborah Nervis
<dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Janet DeMont <jdemont@sd308.org>, Garin Brown
<gbrown@sd308.org>, Eric Simon <esimon@sd308.org>, Nicole Costa <ncosta@sd308.org>

Good morning - I don't see any issue with this timing.  Also, going forward, please continue to Cc Janet DeMont (building principal)
Garin Brown (building engineer), Eric Simon (assistant director of Operations) and Nicole costa (custodial supervisor) so they are kept
in the loop on this project.

Thanks, and best regards,

Rob.

__________________________________________
Rob Allison - Director of Operations
School District 308
71 Stonehill Rd.
Oswego, Il. 60543
Office: 630-636-3190
Cell: 

***PRIVACY NOTICE: The content of this communication is CONFIDENTIAL and may
include student information that is protected by federal law under the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA). If you are not the
intended recipient of this communication, please notify the sender
immediately and delete the material without opening any attachments.
Unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, or distribution is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.***

[Quoted text hidden]

Janet Demont <jdemont@sd308.org> Thu, May 23, 2019 at 10:15 AM
To: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>
Cc: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>, Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>, Colleen McCarty
<cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Garin Brown
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<gbrown@sd308.org>, Eric Simon <esimon@sd308.org>, Nicole Costa <ncosta@sd308.org>

All, 
It was a little tricky to follow the whole thread, so let me make sure that I have the correct information.   The landscapers will put up the
fence on June 3 or before June 3?  We have school and will use the playground through May 31.  June 1 and 2 are the weekend.  The
Kids Around the World organization will take the playgrounds apart on June 3 and maybe June 2 (Sunday)?  Anything after May 31
works for FC.  I just was a little unclear about the June 2 inclusion.  So excited to have this work done on our playground.

Thank you,  Janet DeMont
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 
Janet DeMont
Principal, Fox Chase Elementary School

Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com> Thu, May 23, 2019 at 10:19 AM
To: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Janet Demont <jdemont@sd308.org>
Cc: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>, Colleen McCarty <cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Deborah Nervis
<dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Garin Brown <gbrown@sd308.org>, Eric Simon
<esimon@sd308.org>, Nicole Costa <ncosta@sd308.org>

Hi Janet 

We are going to put the fence up on June 3, 2019 if that is fine with everyone.

Thank you 

 Please note our address as change
Maria Guzman
Hacienda Landscaping Inc.
Mailing Address
17840 Grove Rd 
Minooka, IL 60447hh
P: 815-782-6493
Cell: 
E-Mail hacienda5779@yahoo.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Janet Demont <jdemont@sd308.org> Thu, May 23, 2019 at 10:20 AM
To: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>
Cc: Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>, Colleen McCarty
<cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Garin Brown
<gbrown@sd308.org>, Eric Simon <esimon@sd308.org>, Nicole Costa <ncosta@sd308.org>

Sounds good. 
[Quoted text hidden]

Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com> Thu, May 23, 2019 at 10:30 AM
To: Janet Demont <jdemont@sd308.org>
Cc: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>, Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Colleen McCarty
<cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Garin Brown
<gbrown@sd308.org>, Eric Simon <esimon@sd308.org>, Nicole Costa <ncosta@sd308.org>

Janet, sorry  I meant the 3rd and 4th not 2nd.
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Tim Clauson / Playground Director 
815-229-8731

Kids Around the World 
www.kidsaroundtheworld.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Janet Demont <jdemont@sd308.org> Thu, May 23, 2019 at 11:05 AM
To: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>
Cc: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>, Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Colleen McCarty
<cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Garin Brown
<gbrown@sd308.org>, Eric Simon <esimon@sd308.org>, Nicole Costa <ncosta@sd308.org>

Oh, good.  I was worried about the fence on the 2nd.  It all sounds good and exciting!
[Quoted text hidden]

Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com> Fri, May 31, 2019 at 2:45 PM
To: Janet Demont <jdemont@sd308.org>
Cc: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>, Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Colleen McCarty
<cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Garin Brown
<gbrown@sd308.org>, Eric Simon <esimon@sd308.org>, Nicole Costa <ncosta@sd308.org>

Team, we are all set, we will be there Monday morning with our crew about 8 A.M.

Tim Clauson / Playground Director 
815-229-8731

Kids Around the World 
www.kidsaroundtheworld.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> Fri, May 31, 2019 at 2:48 PM
To: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>
Cc: Janet Demont <jdemont@sd308.org>, Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>, Colleen McCarty
<cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Garin Brown
<gbrown@sd308.org>, Eric Simon <esimon@sd308.org>, Nicole Costa <ncosta@sd308.org>

Thanks!  I am out of the office next week so Eric and/or Nicole will be your point of contact as needed.

Thanks, and best regards,

Rob.

__________________________________________
Rob Allison - Director of Operations
School District 308
71 Stonehill Rd.
Oswego, Il. 60543
Office: 630-636-3190
Cell:

***PRIVACY NOTICE: The content of this communication is CONFIDENTIAL and may
include student information that is protected by federal law under the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA). If you are not the
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intended recipient of this communication, please notify the sender
immediately and delete the material without opening any attachments.
Unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, or distribution is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.***

[Quoted text hidden]

Janet Demont <jdemont@sd308.org> Fri, May 31, 2019 at 3:33 PM
To: Tim Clauson <timc@kidsaroundtheworld.com>
Cc: Maria Guzman <hacienda5779@yahoo.com>, Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org>, Colleen McCarty
<cmccarty@oswegolandpd.org>, Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>, Chad Feldotto <cfeldotto@oswegolandpd.org>, Garin Brown
<gbrown@sd308.org>, Eric Simon <esimon@sd308.org>, Nicole Costa <ncosta@sd308.org>

How exciting!  Thank you.
[Quoted text hidden]

Robert Allison <rallison@sd308.org> Mon, Jul 22, 2019 at 9:54 AM
To: Deborah Nervis <dnervis@sd308.org>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Janet Demont <jdemont@sd308.org>
Date: Fri, May 31, 2019 at 3:33 PM
Subject: Re: Fox Chase Playground Equipment Removal
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 
Thanks, and best regards,
Rob

Sent via iPhone. Please excuse grammar and spelling errors.
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